

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL)	
DEFENSE LAWYERS,)	
)	
<i>Plaintiff,</i>)	
)	
v.)	
)	
FEDERAL BUREAU OF PRISONS)	Civil Action No. 18-2399 (KBJ)
)	
and)	
)	
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,)	
)	
<i>Defendants.</i>)	

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

MICHAEL R. SHERWIN
Acting United States Attorney
District of Columbia

DANIEL F. VAN HORN,
D.C. BAR # 924092
Chief, Civil Division

KRISTIN D. BRUDY-EVERETT
Assistant United States Attorney
Judiciary Center Building
555 4th St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202) 252-2536
Kristin.Brudy-Everett@usdoj.gov

Counsel for Defendant

Table of Contents

INTRODUCTION.....1

BACKGROUND1

LEGAL STANDARDS.....2

ARGUMENT.....3

I. DEFENDANT EOUSA PERFORMED A REASONABLE SEARCH.....3

A. Applicable Standards 3

B. EOUSA’s Searches Were Reasonable and Legally Sufficient 6

i. *United States Attorney’s Office for the District of Massachusetts* 6

ii. *United States Attorney’s Office for the Eastern District of Michigan* 7

iii. *United States Attorney’s Office for the District of Colorado* 8

iv. *United States Attorney’s Office for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania* 9

v. *United States Attorney’s Office for the Eastern District of Virginia* 9

vi. *United States Attorney’s Office for the Northern District of Illinois* 10

vii. *United States Attorney’s Office for the Southern District of New York* 11

viii. *United States Attorney’s Office for the Southern District of Florida* 11

ix. *United States Attorney’s Office for the Western District of Washington* 12

x. *United States Attorney’s Office for the District of Arizona* 12

II. DEFENDANTS PROPERLY APPLIED FOIA EXEMPTIONS TO RECORDS13

A. BOP’s Withholdings Pursuant to Exemption 4 are Appropriate 15

B. Defendants’ Withholdings Pursuant to Exemption 5 are Appropriate 18

i. *Attorney-Work Product Privilege* 19

ii. *Attorney Client Privilege* 21

iii. *Deliberative Process Privilege* 22

C. Defendants’ Withholdings Pursuant to FOIA Exemptions 6 and 7(C) 26

i. *Exemption 7 Threshold* 26

ii. *Defendants’ Exemptions 6 and 7(C) Withholdings are Appropriate* 27

D. BOP’s Withholdings Pursuant to Exemption 7(E) are Appropriate 31

E. BOP’s Withholdings Pursuant to Exemption 7(F) are Appropriate 33

III. DEFENDANTS RELEASED REASONABLY SEGREGABLE INFORMATION ..35

CONCLUSION36

Table of Authorities

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3)(A).....5

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(8)(A)(i)(I)15

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(A)(iii)17

5 U.S.C. § 552(b) 13, 34

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5).....18

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6).....27

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(A-F).....26

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(C).....29

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(E).....30

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(F)32

Cases

<i>Adionser v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 811 F. Supp. 2d 284 (D.D.C. 2011)	18
<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Employees, Local 812 v. Broadcasting Bd. of Governors</i> , 711 F. Supp. 2d 139 (D.D.C. 2010)	29
<i>Amuso v. DOJ</i> , 600 F. Supp. 2d 78 (D.D.C. 2009)	27
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	2
<i>Appleton v. FDA</i> , 451 F. Supp. 2d 129 (D.D.C. 2006)	28
<i>Armstrong v. Executive Office of the President</i> , 97 F.3d 575 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	34
<i>Associated Press v. Dep't of Defense</i> , 549 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2008)	29
<i>Beck v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 997 F.3d 1489 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	29
<i>Blackwell v. FBI</i> , 646 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	30, 31
<i>Brayton v. Off. of U.S. Trade Rep.</i> , 641 F.3d 521 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	2
<i>Brown v. DOJ</i> , 724 F. Supp. 2d 126 (D.D.C. 2010)	5
<i>Canning v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 567 F. Supp. 2d 104 (D.D.C. 2008)	34
<i>Carter v. Dep't of Commerce</i> , 830 F.2d 388 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	29
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	2
<i>Chang v. Dep't of Navy</i> , 314 F. Supp. 2d 35 (D.D.C. 2004)	27
<i>Chem. Mfrs. Ass'n v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm'n</i> , 600 F. Supp. 114 (D.D.C. 1984)	23
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. ("CREW") v. U.S. Dep't of Labor</i> , 478 F. Supp. 2d 77 (D.D.C. 2007)	2
<i>Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Washington v. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 648 F. Supp. 2d 152 (D.D.C. 2009)	23
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 128 F. Supp. 3d 284 (D.D.C. 2015)	22
<i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep't of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	19, 21, 22
<i>Consumers' Checkbook Ctr. for the Study of Servs. v. Dep't of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 554 F.3d 1046 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	28
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. U.S. Border Patrol</i> , 623 F. Supp. 2d 83, 87 (D.D.C. 2009)	2, 4

<i>Dep't of Def. v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 510 U.S. 487 (1994).....	13, 27
<i>Dep't of State v. Wash. Post Co.</i> , 456 U.S. 595 (1982).....	27
<i>Dep't of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989).....	17, 27
<i>Dep't of Justice v. Tax Analysts</i> , 492 U.S. 136 (1989).....	13
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 391 (1976).....	21
<i>Food Marketing Institute v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019).....	16, 17
<i>Founding Church of Scientology v. NSA</i> , 610 F.2d 824 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	4
<i>FPL Group Inc. v. IRS</i> , 698 F. Supp. 2d 66 (D.D.C. 2010).....	23
<i>Gallant v. NLRB</i> , 26 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	14
<i>Garza v. U.S. Marshals Service</i> , Civ. A., Nos. 16-0976 (EGS), 2018 WL 4680205 (D.D.C. Sept. 28, 2017).....	33
<i>Govt. Accountability Project v. Dep't of State</i> , 699 F. Supp. 2d 97 (D.D.C. 2010).....	27
<i>Greenberg v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 10 F. Supp. 2d 3 (D.D.C. 1998).....	3
<i>Ground Saucer Watch, Inc. v. CIA</i> , 692 F.2d 770 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	3
<i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> , 329 U.S. 495 (1947).....	18
<i>Horowitz v. Peace Corps</i> , 428 F.3d 271 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	28
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	22
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 737 F.2d 94 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	21
<i>Judicial Watch v. Rossotti</i> , 285 F. Supp. 2d 17 (D.D.C. 2003).....	3
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 365 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Dep't of Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass'n</i> , 532 U.S. 1 (2001).....	23
<i>Kowalczyk v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 73 F.3d 386 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	4, 5
<i>Lepelletier v. FDIC</i> , 164 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	27
<i>Mapother v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 3 F.3d 1533 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	22

Marks v. Dep't of Justice,
578 F.2d 261 (9th Cir. 1978)4

Mayer Brown LLP v. IRS,
562 F.3d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 2009)31

McCutchen v. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.,
30 F.3d 183 (D.C. Cir. 1994)13

McGehee v. CIA,
697 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....2

Mead Data Cent., Inc. v. Dep't of Air Force,
566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977) 14, 34

Media Research Ctr. v. Dep't of Justice,
818 F. Supp. 2d 131 (D.D.C. 2011).....2, 3

Meeropol v. Meese,
790 F.2d 942 (D.C. Cir. 1986)5

Michael v. U.S. Dep't of Justice,
Civ. A. No. 17-0197 (ABJ), 2018 WL 4637358 (D.D.C. Sept. 27, 2018)33

Military Audit Project v. Casey,
656 F.2d 724 (D.C. Cir. 1981)3, 14

NARA v. Favish,
541 U.S. 157 (2004)28, 29

Nat'l Ass'n of Retired Fed. Employees v. Horner,
879 F.2d 873 (D.C. Cir. 1989)28, 29

Nat'l Parks & Conservation Ass'n v. Morton,
498 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1974)16

National Treasury Employees Union v. U.S. Customs Service,
802 F.2d 525 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....14

NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
421 U.S. 132 (1975)18, 23

Oglesby v. Dep't of Army,
920 F.2d 57 (D.C. Cir. 1990)4

People for the Am. Way Found. v. Nat'l Park Serv.,
503 F. Supp. 2d 284 (D.D.C. 2007)28

Perrin v. United States,
444 U.S. 37 (1979)16

Perry v. Block,
684 F.2d 121 (D.C. Cir. 1982)3

Petroleum Info. Corp. v. Dep't of the Interior,
976 F.2d 1429 (D.C. Cir. 1992)22

Public Citizen Health Research Grp. v. FDA,
185 F.3d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1999)13

*Public Employees for Environment Responsibility v. U.S. Section, Internat'l Boundary and
Water Com'n*,
740 F. 3d 195 (D.C. Cir. 2014)32

Rockwell Int'l Corp. v. Dep't of Justice,
235 F.3d 598 (D.C. Cir. 2001)18

SafeCard Servs., Inc. v. S.E.C.,
 926 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 3, 5, 30

Salas v. Office of the Inspector Gen.,
 577 F. Supp. 2d 105 (D.D.C. 2008) 29

Schrecker v. DOJ,
 349 F.3d 657 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 4

Spirko v. U.S. Postal Service,
 147 F.3d 992 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 14

Steinberg v. Dep’t of Justice,
 23 F.3d 548 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 5

Sussman v. U.S. Marshals Serv.,
 494 F.3d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 35

Tax Analysts v. IRS,
 117 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 5, 21

Truitt v. Dep’t of State,
 897 F.2d 540 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 4

Valencia-Lucena v. U.S. Coast Guard,
 180 F.3d 321 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 4

Vaughn v. Rosen,
 484 F.2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1973) 14

Washington v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor,
 478 F. Supp. 2d 77 (D.D.C. 2007) 14

Weisberg v. Dep’t of Justice if USCIS ,
 627 F.2d 365 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 4

Weisberg v. Dep’t of Justice,
 705 F.2d 1344 (D.C. Cir. 1983) 3

Weisberg v. Dep’t of Justice,
 745 F.2d 1476 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 4

Williams v. Ashcroft,
 30 Fed. Appx. 5 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 5

Wolf v. CIA,
 473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 13

Zemansky v. United States EPA,
 767 F.2d 569 (9th Cir. 1985) 5

Regulations

21 C.F.R. § 20.61(b)..... 15

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 93-876, at 6 (1974), *reprinted in* 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6271 5

H.R. Rep. 89-1497 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)..... 2

S. Rep. 89-813 17
